Resolution 2024- 146

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH TEAMSTERS LOCAL NUMBER 35/PUBLIC WORKS

WHEREAS, the Barnegat Township Committee has previously adopted Resolution 2024-99 on February 6, 2024 accepting and authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Teamsters Local Number 35/Public Works; and

WHEREAS, the Township finds it necessary and appropriate to authorize an alteration/amendment to the Teamsters Local Number 35/Public Works Collective Bargaining Agreement as follows:

- 1) Correcting Article 22, Section A, Subsection 6 to reflect a non-mandatory health insurance waiver payment of \$5,000.00, not fifty percent (50%) of the value of what the health care would cost the employer; and
- 2) The corrective language for Article 22, Section A, Subsection 6 shall now and hereinafter read as follows: "The Township shall reimburse all employees who voluntarily do not take the health care benefits, the amount of \$5,000.00. The employee will not be eligible for this reimbursement if their spouse is covered by State Health benefits"; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the Teamsters Local Number 35/Public Works Collective Bargaining Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless otherwise modified herein.

BE IT RESOLVED, that all Township officials, including, but not limited to the Mayor, the Township Administrator, the Chief Financial Officer, the Department Head of Public Works, and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to take such ministerial action(s) as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean and the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct and true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Barnegat in the County of Ocean in the State of New Jersey at a meeting held on March 21, 2024.

Donna M. Manno, RM Municipal Clerk